

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CONNIE RAY ISRAEL,

Case No. SC05-1739

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

KENNETH S. NUNNELLEY
SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Fla. Bar #998818
444 Seabreeze Blvd., 5th FL
Daytona Beach, FL 32118
(386) 238-4990
Fax # (386) 226-0457
COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 14

ARGUMENTS

I. THE PENALTY PHASE CLOSING ARGUMENT CLAIM
 15

II. THE *SPENCER* HEARING INEFFECTIVENESS CLAIM
 19

III. THE PENALTY PHASE INEFFECTIVENESS CLAIM
 22

IV. THE "CUMULATIVE ERROR" CLAIM
 26

V. THE *RING* CLAIM
 28

CONCLUSION..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES**

Alvord v. State,
322 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1975)..... 29

Apprendi v. New Jersey,
530 U.S. 466 (2000) 27, 28, 29

Barnes v. State,
794 So. 2d 590 (Fla. 2001) 26, 29

Bottoson v. Moore,
833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002) 30

Brown v. State,
565 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 1990) 29

Byrd v. Hasty,
142 F.3d 1395 (11th Cir. 1998)..... 15, 20, 23

Cade v. Haley,
222 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 15, 20, 23

Davis v. State/Crosby,
915 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 2005) 17

Duest v. State,
855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2003) 30

England v. State,
31 Fla. L. Weekly S351 (Fla. May 25, 2006) 30

Ferrell v. State,
918 So. 2d 163 (Fla. 2005) 30

Freeman v. State,
761 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 2000)..... 26

Gamble v. State,
877 So. 2d 7006 (Fla. 2004)..... 30

Garlotte v. Fordice,
515 U.S. 39 (1995) 18

Gaskin v. State,
822 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2002)..... passim

<i>Gleason v. Title Guaranty Co.</i> , 300 F.2d 813 (5th Cir. 1962).....	19
<i>Heath v. Jones</i> , 941 F.2d 1126 (11th Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>Israel v. State</i> , 837 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 2002)	1, 4, 21
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	18
<i>King v. Moore</i> , 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002)	30
<i>Kormondy v. State</i> , 845 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 2003)	30
<i>Lynch v. State</i> , 841 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2003)	30
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003)	18
<i>McGregor v. State</i> , 789 So. 2d 976 (Fla. 2001)	29
<i>Nixon v. State/McDonough</i> , 31 Fla. L. Weekly S245 (Fla. Apr. 20, 2006)	17
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 904 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 2005)	29
<i>Patton v. State</i> , 878 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 2004)	30
<i>Porter v. Crosby</i> , 840 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 2003)	26, 27
<i>Putman v. Head</i> , 268 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	passim
<i>Romine v. Head</i> , 253 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2001).....	18

<i>Sims v. State,</i> 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000)	15, 20, 23
<i>Spencer v. State,</i> 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	4, 14, 20, 21
<i>State v. Steele,</i> 30 Fla. L. Weekly S677	30
<i>Stephens v. State,</i> 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999).....	15, 20, 23
<i>Strickland v. Washington,</i> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
<i>Suggs v. State,</i> 30 Fla. L. Weekly S812	30
<i>Thompson v. State,</i> 648 So. 2d 692 (Fla. 1994)	29
<i>Vining v. State,</i> 637 So. 2d 921 (Fla. 1994)	30
<i>Walton v. State,</i> 847 So. 2d 438 (Fla. 2003)	17
<i>Whitfield v. State,</i> 706 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1997)	29
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry,</i> 540 U.S. 1 (2003)	18

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.851</i>	1
